Ukrnafta 2004 December

 19

PEER COMPARISON

For the purposes of comparative valuation, we selected a peer group of Tatneft
(Russia), MOL (Hungary) and OMV (Austria). All of these companies have features
highly common with Ukrnafta, such as depleted or scarce reserves and comparable
volumes of hydrocarbon output (except for Tatneft, whose crude output is 8 times
higher).

UNAF trades at a premium to the peer group average on P/S (and on EV/Output
multiple to Tatneft), which we believe is justified given Ukrnafta’s pronounced
superiority to its peers in terms of margins. Specifically, 2003 EBITDA margin for
Ukrnafta was 68%, while Tatneft’s was 17%, MOL’s was 12%, and OMV’s equaled
14%; respectively, 2003 net margins were 36%, 7%, 7% and 5%. The stock

Table 4. Sensitivity Analysis: Implied 12-Month Share Price, USD

10-Year Discount Rates

Perpetuity Growth Rate

   0.0% 0.5% 1.0% 1.5% 2.0%

WACC – 3.0%   51.17 52.25 53.44 54.74 56.17
WACC – 2.0%   48.55 49.56 50.67 51.88 53.21
WACC – 1.0%   46.11 47.06 48.08 49.21 50.45
WACC + 0.0%   43.84 44.72 45.67 46.72 47.88
WACC + 1.0%   41.71 42.53 43.43 44.40 45.48
WACC +2.0%   39.73 40.49 41.32 42.24 43.24
WACC + 3.0%   37.87 38.58 39.36 40.21 41.15
Source: Concorde Capital calculations

Table 5. Sensitivity Analysis: Implied 12-Month Share Price, USD

WACC to perpetuity
  Perpetuity Growth Rate

   0.0% 0.5% 1.0% 1.5% 2.0%

9.0%   48.62 50.12 51.82 53.73 55.93
10.0%   46.66 47.89 49.26 50.80 52.52
11.0%   45.10 46.13 47.27 48.52 49.92
12.0%   43.84 44.72 45.67 46.72 47.88
13.0%   42.80 43.56 44.38 45.28 46.25
14.0%   41.95 42.61 43.33 44.10 44.93
15.0%   41.24 41.82 42.45 43.12 43.85
Source: Concorde Capital calculations

   Table 6. Comparative Valuation

Company
Mcap,
USD mn   P/S   EV/EBITDA   P/E EV/Output (USD/boe)

   2003 2004E 2003 2004E 2003 2004E 2003 2004E
Ukrnafta 786.3 1.7 1.0 2.4 1.9 4.7 3.1 35.6 38.4
Tatneft 3507.7 0.7 0.6 5.0 4.0 10.3 5.4 22.9 24.0
Mol Magyar Olaj 6571.8 1.0 0.9 10.3 5.5 14.8 6.3 238.5 216.4
OMV 7288.7 0.8 0.6 7.1 6.0 16.4 9.5 199.3 184.7
Peer Average   0.8 0.7 7.5 5.2 13.8 7.1 153.6 141.7
Premium/ Discount  99% 45% -67% -64% -66% -56% -77% -73%
Implied Price, USD  7.30 10.00 44.09 42.56 42.57 33.26 62.28 59.47
Upside/ Downside   -50% -31% 204% 193% 194% 129% 329% 310%

Premium/ Discount to Tatneft 137% 65% -51% -53% -54% -43% 55% 60%
Implied Price, USD 6.11 8.80 29.48 32.89 31.73 25.40 9.29 10.08
Upside/ Downside to Tatneft -58% -39% 104% 114% 119% 75% -36% -37%

   Source: Companies’ Data; Concorde Capital Estimates

   Ukrnafta 2004 December

 20

appears largely underpriced on EV/EBITDA and P/E multiples, both to the peer
average and Tatneft alone. We deem the EV/EBITDA multiple is the most relevant
for valuation by comparison as it values future cash flows best.

We express the caveat that our DCF valuation is completely dependent on
Ukrnafta’s ability to create a new vertically integrated business, although we view